

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TOFIQ NASSER AWAD AL-BIHANI (ISN 893),)	Case Nos.
)	
ABDU LATIF NASSER (ISN 244),)	04-cv-1194 (TFH) (ISN 569)
)	
SHARQAWI AL HAJJ (ISN 1457),)	05-cv-23 (EGS) (ISN 841)
)	
SANAD AL KAZIMI (ISN 1453),)	05-cv-764 (CKK) (ISN 244)
)	
SUHAIL SHARABI (ISN 569),)	05-cv-1607 (RCL) (ISNs 1460,1461)
)	
SAID NASHIR (ISN 841),)	05-cv-2386 (RBW) (ISNs 893, 1453)
)	
ABDUL RABBANI (ISN 1460),)	08-cv-1360 (EGS) (ISN 10016)
)	
AHMED RABBANI (ISN 1461),)	08-cv-1440 (CKK) (ISN 10025)
)	
ABDUL RAZAK (ISN 685),)	09-cv-745 (RCL) (ISN 1457)
)	
ABDUL MALIK (ISN 10025),)	10-cv-1020 (RJL) (ISN 685)
)	
ABU ZUBAYDAH (ISN 10016))	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity)	
as President of the United States, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR ORDER GRANTING WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	2
I. DETAINEE REVIEWS.....	2
II. EFFECTING DESIGNATIONS APPROVING DETAINEES FOR TRANSFER	5
III. TRANSFER AND HABEAS STATUS OF EACH PETITIONER	6
IV. THE TWO DETAINEES DESIGNATED FOR TRANSFER.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. PETITIONERS’ DETENTION IS LAWFUL UNDER THE AUMF BECAUSE ACTIVE HOSTILITIES REMAIN ONGOING	10
A. Precedent and the Laws of War Establish That Unprivileged Enemy Combatants Held at Guantanamo Bay May Be Detained While Hostilities Continue.....	10
B. Active Hostilities Remain Ongoing	16
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Otherwise are Erroneous.....	23
1. Continued detention under the AUMF is not “perpetual” or “indefinite”	23
2. Petitioners’ continued detention prevents their return to the battlefield.....	24
3. Continued detention of Petitioners under the AUMF does not implicate due-process concerns.....	26
4. The conflict with al Qaeda, Taliban, and associated forces remains ongoing	27
II. PETITIONERS’ CONTINUED DETENTION DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	32
A. Petitioners May Not Invoke Due Process Clause Protections	33
B. Petitioners’ Continued Detention Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process	37
1. Petitioners’ continued detention is not unconstitutionally indefinite.....	38
2. Petitioners’ continued detention is not arbitrary	39
C. The Judicially Crafted Procedures Governing Petitioners’ Habeas Cases Do Not Violate Due Process.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13, 37, 38

Al-Adahi v. Obama,
613 F.3d 1102 (D.C.Cir. 2010) 43,44

Al-Alwi v. Trump,
236 F. Supp. 3d 417 (D.D.C. 2017),
Appeal filed, 17-5067 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2017) 11, 18, 28

Al Bahlul v. United States,
767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 33, 34,35

Al-Bihani v. Obama,
590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010) passim

Al-Kandari v. United States,
No. 15-CV-329 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, (2015)
decision vacated, appeal dismissed, No. 15-CV-5268 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 4, 2016)..... passim

Al-Madhwani v. Obama,
642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 33, 36

Al-Warafi v. Obama,
No. 09-CV-2368 (RCL), 2015 WL 4600420 (D.D.C. July 30, 2015),
decision vacated, appeal dismissed, No. 15-5266 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 4, 2016) 11, 17, 18

Al-Wirghi v. Obama,
54 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2014) passim

Ali v. Obama,
736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013) passim

Almerfed v. Obama,
654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 41

Alsabri v. Obama,
684 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 17

Ameziane v. Obama,
58 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2014) 33

Awad v. Obama,
608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 26

Bahlul v. United States,
840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) passim

Bostan v. Obama,
674 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009) 33, 34

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008) passim

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 39

<i>Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	39
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 718 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	39
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010), <i>reinstated</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 954 (2011)	passim
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Maqaleh v. Hagel</i> , 738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960)	35
<i>Rabbani v. Obama</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)	11, 16, 33
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34, 36
<i>Razak v. Obama</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>Decision vacated, appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-5074 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2017).....	passim
<i>Salahi v. Obama</i> , No. 05-CV-569, 2015 WL 9216557 (D.D.C. 2015)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	39

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32, 33, 36, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	34
<i>Uthman v. Obama</i> , 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Zadvydas v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	39

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 107-40.....	2
Pub. L. No. 112-81.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 112-87.....	6
Pub. L. No. 113-291.....	19
Pub. L. No. 114-92.....	5, 6
Pub. L. No. 115-91.....	6

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 4,897 (Exec. Order No. 13,492)(Jan. 22, 2009)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 13,277 (Exec. Order No. 13,567)(Mar. 7, 2011).....	4, 5, 6, 40
83 Fed. Reg. 4,831 (Exec. Order No. 13,823)(Feb. 2, 2018).....	4, 6, 40

Briefs

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 11-1324, Brief of the United States, 2013 WL 3479237 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
--	----

Other Authorities

Christiane Shields Delessert, Release and Repatriation of Prisoners of War at the End of Active Hostilities: A Study of Article 118, Paragraph 1 of the Third Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War 71-72 (1977)	15
Geneva Convention III Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners Of War, art. 118, (Aug. 12, 1949), 6 U.S.T. 3316 (“GC III”)	2, 4, 17
The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts § 732 (Dieter Fleck ed., 1995)	15
1 Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck, Customary International Humanitarian Law 345 (2005)	25

3 Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 118 at 547 (J. Pictet ed., 1960)	12, 15
U.S. Dep't of Defense Law of War Manual § 8.14.3.1 (May 2015 as updated Dec. 2016) (5th ed. 1967)	2
U.S. Dep't of Defense Law of War Manual § 8.14.3.1 (May 2015 as updated Dec. 2016)	
2 L. Oppenheim, International Law § 275 (H. Lauterpacht 7th ed. 1952)	15
1 G. Schwarzenberger, International Law 216 (5th ed. 1967)	15
